
Knockhill

21st July 2002 

S.M.A.R.T.
Scottish Motorsports Automatic Race Timing 
Ravenslea,  Melrose Road,  Galashiels,  TD1  2AT          Telephone :  01896 – 752447 



Date : 02/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  8:05 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         21/07/02                   Number        1 

Scottish Caterhams.

Start time   08:43                      Finish time  08:59 
Road         Dry                        Weather      Bright

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1   2 Derek McMillan                 Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   58.90   59.38   12   13          78.23 
  2  24 Alasdair McCaig                Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   59.15   59.23   14   15   0.25   77.90 
  3  16 Ian Cowie                      Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   59.88   60.16   13   14   0.98   76.95 
  4  14 Brian Palmer                   Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   60.43   60.63    9   11   1.53   76.25 
  5  18 Malcolm Johnstone              Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   60.64   61.33    4    4   1.74   75.99 
  6  21 Andrew Smith                   Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   61.31   61.47   14   14   2.41   75.16 
  7  19 Jonathan Dick                  Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   61.71   61.91    8   14   2.81   74.67 
  8  15 Donald Laird                   Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   62.18   62.53   11   14   3.28   74.11 

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
SC           2 Derek McMillan                 Caterham Roadsport    58.90  78.23

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
            Results produced by Compac Computer



Date : 02/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time :  8:05 pm
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practive number 1 on 21/07/02. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

    2  Derek McMillan                  Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:13:45.471   58.90    12      13          1 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:24.887     84.88   54.29
   2  00:02:26.650     61.77   74.60
   3  00:03:27.557     60.90   75.67     +0.87
   4  00:04:28.080     60.53   76.13     +0.37
   5  00:05:29.617     61.53   74.89     -1.00
   6  00:06:36.297     66.68   69.11     -5.15
   7  00:07:35.790     59.50   77.45     +7.18
   8  00:08:35.170     59.38   77.60     +0.12
   9  00:09:34.604     59.43   77.54     -0.05
  10  00:10:34.212     59.61   77.30     -0.18
  11  00:11:40.799     66.58   69.21     -6.97
  12  00:12:39.697     58.90   78.23     +7.68  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:13:45.471     65.78   70.05     -6.88

Consistency Factor 331 

   24  Alasdair McCaig                 Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:43.727   59.15    14      15          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:28.683     88.68   51.96
   2  00:02:40.230     71.55   64.40
   3  00:03:40.289     60.05   76.74    +11.50
   4  00:04:40.243     59.96   76.85     +0.09
   5  00:05:40.355     60.11   76.66     -0.15
   6  00:06:40.856     60.50   76.17     -0.39
   7  00:07:40.663     59.81   77.04     +0.69
   8  00:08:39.891     59.23   77.80     +0.58
   9  00:09:40.560     60.67   75.95     -1.44
  10  00:10:39.871     59.31   77.69     +1.36
  11  00:11:39.868     59.99   76.81     -0.68
  12  00:12:39.106     59.24   77.79     +0.75
  13  00:13:45.180     66.08   69.73     -6.84
  14  00:14:44.338     59.15   77.90     +6.93  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  15  00:15:43.727     59.39   77.59     -0.24

Consistency Factor 243 



   16  Ian Cowie                       Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:32.602   59.88    13      14          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:25.755     85.75   53.74
   2  00:02:27.526     61.77   74.60
   3  00:03:27.843     60.32   76.39     +1.45
   4  00:04:28.110     60.27   76.46     +0.05
   5  00:05:28.339     60.22   76.52     +0.05
   6  00:06:28.920     60.59   76.05     -0.37
   7  00:07:29.391     60.47   76.20     +0.12
   8  00:08:29.554     60.16   76.60     +0.31
   9  00:09:32.057     62.50   73.73     -2.34
  10  00:11:30.595    118.54   38.87    -56.04
  11  00:12:31.897     61.30   75.17    +57.24
  12  00:13:32.256     60.36   76.34     +0.94
  13  00:14:32.131     59.88   76.95     +0.48  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  14  00:15:32.602     60.47   76.20     -0.59

Consistency Factor 1000 

   14  Brian Palmer                    Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:10.746   60.43     9      11          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:04:49.218    289.21   15.93
   2  00:05:52.010     62.80   73.38
   3  00:06:54.743     62.73   73.46     +0.07
   4  00:08:01.374     66.63   69.16     -3.90
   5  00:09:02.835     61.46   74.98     +5.17
   6  00:10:04.500     61.67   74.72     -0.21
   7  00:11:06.674     62.17   74.12     -0.50
   8  00:12:07.304     60.63   76.00     +1.54
   9  00:13:07.733     60.43   76.25     +0.20  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:14:09.945     62.21   74.07     -1.78
  11  00:15:10.746     60.80   75.79     +1.41

Consistency Factor 164 

   18  Malcolm Johnstone               Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:04:27.868   60.64     4       4          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:24.259     84.25   54.69
   2  00:02:25.583     61.33   75.13
   3  00:03:27.225     61.64   74.76     -0.31
   4  00:04:27.868     60.64   75.99     +1.00  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 66 



   21  Andrew Smith                    Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:39.964   61.31    14      14          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:21.088     81.08   56.83
   2  00:02:24.421     63.34   72.75
   3  00:03:27.397     62.97   73.18     +0.37
   4  00:04:30.256     62.86   73.31     +0.11
   5  00:05:32.737     62.48   73.75     +0.38
   6  00:06:34.203     61.47   74.96     +1.01
   7  00:07:35.766     61.56   74.85     -0.09
   8  00:08:38.148     62.38   73.87     -0.82
   9  00:09:41.318     63.17   72.95     -0.79
  10  00:11:32.962    111.65   41.27    -48.48
  11  00:12:35.092     62.13   74.17    +49.52
  12  00:13:37.009     61.91   74.43     +0.22
  13  00:14:38.659     61.65   74.74     +0.26
  14  00:15:39.964     61.31   75.16     +0.34  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 853 

   19  Jonathan Dick                   Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:09.595   61.71     8      14          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:22.161     82.16   56.09
   2  00:02:29.843     67.68   68.09
   3  00:03:32.410     62.57   73.65     +5.11
   4  00:04:34.836     62.42   73.82     +0.15
   5  00:05:37.005     62.17   74.12     +0.25
   6  00:06:41.127     64.12   71.87     -1.95
   7  00:07:43.352     62.23   74.05     +1.89
   8  00:08:45.060     61.71   74.67     +0.52  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:09:51.303     66.24   69.57     -4.53
  10  00:10:53.817     62.51   73.72     +3.73
  11  00:11:55.725     61.91   74.43     +0.60
  12  00:13:05.568     69.84   65.98     -7.93
  13  00:14:07.557     61.99   74.33     +7.85
  14  00:15:09.595     62.04   74.27     -0.05

Consistency Factor 288 

   15  Donald Laird                    Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:13.436   62.18    11      14          8 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:26.674     86.67   53.17
   2  00:02:32.535     65.86   69.97
   3  00:03:37.382     64.85   71.06     +1.01
   4  00:04:41.010     63.63   72.42     +1.22
   5  00:05:44.823     63.81   72.21     -0.18
   6  00:06:49.132     64.31   71.65     -0.50
   7  00:07:52.828     63.69   72.35     +0.62
   8  00:08:55.835     63.01   73.13     +0.68
   9  00:09:58.506     62.67   73.53     +0.34
  10  00:11:02.354     63.85   72.17     -1.18
  11  00:12:04.536     62.18   74.11     +1.67  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  12  00:13:07.060     62.53   73.69     -0.35
  13  00:14:10.528     63.46   72.61     -0.93
  14  00:15:13.436     62.91   73.25     +0.55

Consistency Factor 77 



Date : 02/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  8:05 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         21/07/02                   Number        2 

Scottish Legends Championship.

Start time   09:09                      Finish time  09:17 
Road         Dry                        Weather      Sunny

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1  45 Colin Noble                    Legend               1200  L                    63.21   63.41    4    6          72.90 
  2  69 Ross Mickel                    Legend               1200  L                    63.44   63.64    6    6   0.23   72.64 
  3  88 Ray Davison                    Legend               1250  L                    63.74   64.23    6    6   0.53   72.29 
  4  80 Alex Knight                    Legend               1200  L                    63.98   64.75    4    6   0.77   72.02 
  5  97 James Clarke                   Legend               1250  L                    64.36   64.66    3    5   1.15   71.60 
  6  30 Ali Hunter                     Legend               1200  L                    64.42   64.53    3    5   1.21   71.53 
  7  62 Eric McFarlane                 Legend               1200  L                    64.46   64.57    4    6   1.25   71.49 
  8  37 Ian McMurdo                    Legend               1250  L                    64.68   67.61    4    6   1.47   71.24 
  9  61 John Marshall                  Legend               1250  L                    64.77   65.27    6    6   1.56   71.14 
 10  75 Gary Crawford                  Legend               1200  L                    64.89   64.96    3    6   1.68   71.01 
 11  79 Jamie Clarke                   Legend               1250  L                    65.24   76.18    4    5   2.03   70.63 
 12  66 Gerard McCosh                  Legend               1200  L                    65.64   67.67    3    5   2.43   70.20 
 13  42 James Willis                   Legend               1200  L                    65.92   66.16    4    6   2.71   69.90 
 14  23 Adam Bernard                   Legend               1200  L                    67.56   68.57    4    5   4.35   68.21 
 15  36 Caroline McMurdo               Legend               1200  L                    70.38   72.35    4    5   7.17   65.47 

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
L           45 Colin Noble                    Legend                63.21  72.90

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
            Results produced by Compac Computer



Date : 02/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time :  8:05 pm
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practive number 2 on 21/07/02. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

   45  Colin Noble                     Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:40.192   63.21     4       6          1 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:22.357     82.35   55.96
   2  00:02:26.620     64.27   71.70
   3  00:03:30.113     63.49   72.58     +0.78
   4  00:04:33.322     63.21   72.90     +0.28  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:05:36.736     63.41   72.67     -0.20
   6  00:06:40.192     63.46   72.61     -0.05

Consistency Factor 33 

   69  Ross Mickel                     Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:07:06.325   63.44     6       6          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:44.601    104.60   44.05
   2  00:02:50.813     66.21   69.60
   3  00:03:55.572     64.76   71.16     +1.45
   4  00:04:59.212     63.64   72.41     +1.12
   5  00:06:02.887     63.67   72.37     -0.03
   6  00:07:06.325     63.44   72.64     +0.23  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 71 

   88  Ray Davison                     Legend                1250 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:07:07.257   63.74     6       6          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:41.720    101.72   45.30
   2  00:02:47.099     65.37   70.49
   3  00:03:51.641     64.55   71.39     +0.82
   4  00:04:55.876     64.23   71.74     +0.32
   5  00:06:03.517     67.64   68.13     -3.41
   6  00:07:07.257     63.74   72.29     +3.90  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 211 

   80  Alex Knight                     Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:07:04.947   63.98     4       6          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:38.069     98.06   46.99
   2  00:02:44.477     66.41   69.39
   3  00:03:49.226     64.75   71.17     +1.66
   4  00:04:53.200     63.98   72.02     +0.77  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:05:59.636     66.43   69.37     -2.45
   6  00:07:04.947     65.31   70.56     +1.12

Consistency Factor 150 



   97  James Clarke                    Legend                1250 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:18.834   64.36     3       5          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:56.528    116.52   39.55
   2  00:03:04.359     67.83   67.93
   3  00:04:08.714     64.36   71.60     +3.47  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:05:14.177     65.46   70.39     -1.10
   5  00:06:18.834     64.66   71.27     +0.80

Consistency Factor 179 

   30  Ali Hunter                      Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:24.576   64.42     3       5          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:01.944    121.94   37.79
   2  00:03:07.823     65.88   69.95
   3  00:04:12.240     64.42   71.53     +1.46  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:05:16.778     64.53   71.41     -0.11
   5  00:06:24.576     67.80   67.96     -3.27

Consistency Factor 161 

   62  Eric McFarlane                  Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:56.318   64.46     4       6          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:32.730     92.73   49.69
   2  00:02:37.828     65.09   70.79
   3  00:03:42.471     64.65   71.28     +0.44
   4  00:04:46.936     64.46   71.49     +0.19  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:05:51.744     64.81   71.10     -0.35
   6  00:06:56.318     64.57   71.36     +0.24

Consistency Factor 31 

   37  Ian McMurdo                     Legend                1250 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:07:23.831   64.68     4       6          8 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:34.069     94.06   48.99
   2  00:02:41.673     67.61   68.16
   3  00:03:49.470     67.80   67.96     -0.19
   4  00:04:54.150     64.68   71.24     +3.12  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:03.920     69.77   66.05     -5.09
   6  00:07:23.831     79.91   57.66    -10.14

Consistency Factor 463 



   61  John Marshall                   Legend                1250 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:57.392   64.77     6       6          9 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:26.321     86.32   53.38
   2  00:02:33.390     67.07   68.70
   3  00:03:39.574     66.18   69.63     +0.89
   4  00:04:44.845     65.27   70.60     +0.91
   5  00:05:52.624     67.78   67.98     -2.51
   6  00:06:57.392     64.77   71.14     +3.01  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 183 

   75  Gary Crawford                   Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:07:01.048   64.89     3       6         10 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:33.294     93.29   49.39
   2  00:02:40.059     66.76   69.02
   3  00:03:44.942     64.89   71.01     +1.87  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:04:49.907     64.96   70.94     -0.07
   5  00:05:55.277     65.37   70.49     -0.41
   6  00:07:01.048     65.77   70.06     -0.40

Consistency Factor 69 

   79  Jamie Clarke                    Legend                1250 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:49.477   65.24     4       5         11 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:52.048    112.04   41.13
   2  00:03:09.578     77.53   59.44
   3  00:04:25.759     76.18   60.49     +1.35
   4  00:05:30.998     65.24   70.63    +10.94  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:49.477     78.48   58.72    -13.24

Consistency Factor 851 

   66  Gerard McCosh                   Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:34.754   65.64     3       5         12 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:59.620    119.62   38.52
   2  00:03:08.614     68.99   66.79
   3  00:04:14.255     65.64   70.20     +3.35  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:05:21.929     67.67   68.10     -2.03
   5  00:06:34.754     72.83   63.27     -5.16

Consistency Factor 351 



   42  James Willis                    Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:07:07.524   65.92     4       6         13 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:32.705     92.70   49.71
   2  00:02:40.949     68.24   67.53
   3  00:03:47.101     66.16   69.65     +2.08
   4  00:04:53.028     65.92   69.90     +0.24  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:00.367     67.34   68.43     -1.42
   6  00:07:07.524     67.16   68.61     +0.18

Consistency Factor 98 

   23  Adam Bernard                    Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:32.502   67.56     4       5         14 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:53.709    113.70   40.53
   2  00:03:04.870     71.17   64.75
   3  00:04:13.444     68.57   67.20     +2.60
   4  00:05:21.003     67.56   68.21     +1.01  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:32.502     71.50   64.45     -3.94

Consistency Factor 252 

   36  Caroline McMurdo                Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:30.950   70.38     4       5         15 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:41.530    101.53   45.39
   2  00:02:54.207     72.67   63.41
   3  00:04:06.558     72.35   63.69     +0.32
   4  00:05:16.936     70.38   65.47     +1.97  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:30.950     74.02   62.25     -3.64

Consistency Factor 198 



Date : 02/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  8:05 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         21/07/02                   Number        3 

Northern Saloon Car Championship - Classe's B, C & D.

Start time   09:19                      Finish time  09:36 
Road         Dry                        Weather      Sunny

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1  11 Ray Pollock                    Escort Cosworth      2000  NSSB    B            58.79   59.17    5    9   0.00   78.38 
  2  39 Tony Caig                      Fiesta XR2           1998  NSSC    C            59.51   59.58    6    7   0.72   77.43 
  3   4 Andrew Morrison                MG ZR                2498  NSSB    B            60.20   60.26    5   15   1.41   76.54 
  4  20 Steven Ferguson                Nissan Pulsar        1998  NSSB    B            60.23   60.55    8   15   1.44   76.51 
  5  30 George Tweddle                 Escort Mk2           1998  NSSD    D            60.54   60.69   11   15   1.75   76.11 
  6  69 Simon Blanckley                Peugeot 205          1998  NSSC    C            61.82   61.94    7   13   3.03   74.54 
  7  15 David Cox                      Honda Vti            1800  NSSC    C            63.68   63.75    9   14   4.89   72.36 
  8  35 Chris Springall                Morgan               4500  NSSB    B            64.02   64.65   11   13   5.23   71.98 
  9  31 Simon Baker                    Ford Fiesta          1600  NSSD    D            64.04   64.41   12   14   5.25   71.96 
 10  16 Mick Starkey                   Fiesta XR2           1600  NSSD    D            64.56   64.58    7   14   5.77   71.38 
 11  42 Craig Swales                   Renault 5 Turbo      1397  NSSB    B            65.31   66.21   12   13   6.52   70.56 
 12  99 Chris Baistor                  Toyota Corolla       1600  NSSB    B            65.83   67.26    5   10   7.04   70.00 
 13   5 Terry Wright                   Rover 100            1600  NSSD    D            66.31   67.31    5   13   7.52   69.49 
 14  34 Willy Toye                     Escort Cosworth      2000  NSSB    B            66.66   66.89    5   13   7.87   69.13 
 15  32 Ryan Upson                     Rover Tomcat         2000  NSSB    B            66.80   67.79    3    4   8.01   68.98 
 16  12 Guy Blumer                     Ford Escort XR3      1600  NSSD    D            67.10   67.60   10   13   8.31   68.67 
 17  43 Phil Rose                      Alfa Sud             1700  NSSD    D            69.96   70.01    4   13  11.17   65.87 

     28 Phil Latham                    Peugeot 205          1600  NSSD    D    DNP.

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
NSSB   B    11 Ray Pollock                    Escort Cosworth       58.79  78.38
NSSC   C    39 Tony Caig                      Fiesta XR2            59.51  77.43
NSSD   D    30 George Tweddle                 Escort Mk2            60.54  76.11

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
            Results produced by Compac Computer



Date : 02/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   3 
Time :  8:05 pm
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practive number 3 on 21/07/02. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

   11  Ray Pollock                     Escort Cosworth       2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSB  -Northern Saloon/Sports (B)       B

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:09:46.591   58.79     5       9          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:37.060     97.06   47.48
   2  00:02:39.812     62.75   73.43
   3  00:03:40.271     60.46   76.22     +2.29
   4  00:04:39.674     59.40   77.58     +1.06
   5  00:05:38.465     58.79   78.38     +0.61  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:06:37.757     59.29   77.72     -0.50
   7  00:07:36.924     59.17   77.88     +0.12
   8  00:08:36.198     59.27   77.75     -0.10
   9  00:09:46.591     70.40   65.45    -11.13

Consistency Factor 226 

   39  Tony Caig                       Fiesta XR2            1998 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSC  -Northern Saloon/Sports (C)       C

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:07:44.266   59.51     6       7          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:44.085    104.08   44.27
   2  00:02:45.035     60.95   75.60
   3  00:03:44.660     59.63   77.28     +1.32
   4  00:04:44.692     60.03   76.76     -0.40
   5  00:05:44.270     59.58   77.34     +0.45
   6  00:06:43.785     59.51   77.43     +0.07  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   7  00:07:44.266     60.48   76.19     -0.97

Consistency Factor 64 

    4  Andrew Morrison                 MG ZR                 2498 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSB  -Northern Saloon/Sports (B)       B

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:46.858   60.20     5      15          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:25.411     85.41   53.95
   2  00:02:27.430     62.02   74.30
   3  00:03:29.042     61.61   74.79     +0.41
   4  00:04:29.611     60.57   76.08     +1.04
   5  00:05:29.811     60.20   76.54     +0.37  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:06:30.888     61.07   75.45     -0.87
   7  00:07:31.144     60.26   76.47     +0.81
   8  00:08:34.423     63.28   72.82     -3.02
   9  00:09:35.134     60.71   75.90     +2.57
  10  00:10:41.533     66.40   69.40     -5.69
  11  00:11:42.431     60.90   75.67     +5.50
  12  00:12:43.304     60.87   75.70     +0.03
  13  00:13:44.738     61.43   75.01     -0.56
  14  00:14:46.386     61.65   74.74     -0.22
  15  00:15:46.858     60.47   76.20     +1.18

Consistency Factor 171 



   20  Steven Ferguson                 Nissan Pulsar         1998 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSB  -Northern Saloon/Sports (B)       B

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:59.163   60.23     8      15          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:30.102     90.10   51.14
   2  00:02:33.697     63.59   72.46
   3  00:03:36.197     62.50   73.73     +1.09
   4  00:04:37.856     61.66   74.73     +0.84
   5  00:05:38.978     61.12   75.39     +0.54
   6  00:06:39.745     60.77   75.83     +0.35
   7  00:07:40.298     60.55   76.10     +0.22
   8  00:08:40.520     60.23   76.51     +0.32  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:09:46.480     65.96   69.86     -5.73
  10  00:10:47.522     61.04   75.49     +4.92
  11  00:11:49.470     61.95   74.38     -0.91
  12  00:12:51.093     61.62   74.78     +0.33
  13  00:13:52.761     61.67   74.72     -0.05
  14  00:14:54.706     61.94   74.39     -0.27
  15  00:15:59.163     64.46   71.49     -2.52

Consistency Factor 139 

   30  George Tweddle                  Escort Mk2            1998 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSD  -Northern Saloon/Sports (D)       D

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:45.774   60.54    11      15          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:23.892     83.89   54.93
   2  00:02:26.690     62.80   73.38
   3  00:03:28.229     61.53   74.89     +1.27
   4  00:04:30.332     62.11   74.19     -0.58
   5  00:05:31.231     60.90   75.67     +1.21
   6  00:06:32.557     61.32   75.15     -0.42
   7  00:07:33.245     60.69   75.93     +0.63
   8  00:08:35.486     62.24   74.04     -1.55
   9  00:09:37.232     61.75   74.62     +0.49
  10  00:10:38.117     60.88   75.69     +0.87
  11  00:11:38.659     60.54   76.11     +0.34  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  12  00:12:41.412     62.76   73.42     -2.22
  13  00:13:42.715     61.30   75.17     +1.46
  14  00:14:43.400     60.69   75.93     +0.61
  15  00:15:45.774     62.37   73.88     -1.68

Consistency Factor 103 

   69  Simon Blanckley                 Peugeot 205           1998 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSC  -Northern Saloon/Sports (C)       C

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:14:34.286   61.82     7      13          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:41.228    101.22   45.52
   2  00:02:46.148     64.92   70.98
   3  00:03:49.464     63.32   72.77     +1.60
   4  00:04:51.618     62.15   74.14     +1.17
   5  00:05:54.237     62.62   73.59     -0.47
   6  00:06:56.284     62.05   74.26     +0.57
   7  00:07:58.105     61.82   74.54     +0.23  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:09:02.564     64.46   71.49     -2.64
   9  00:10:04.509     61.94   74.39     +2.52
  10  00:11:08.128     63.62   72.43     -1.68
  11  00:12:12.177     64.05   71.94     -0.43
  12  00:13:22.656     70.48   65.38     -6.43
  13  00:14:34.286     71.63   64.33     -1.15

Consistency Factor 172 



   15  David Cox                       Honda Vti             1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSC  -Northern Saloon/Sports (C)       C

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:59.340   63.68     9      14          8 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:48.668    108.66   42.41
   2  00:02:54.666     66.00   69.82
   3  00:04:02.630     67.97   67.79     -1.97
   4  00:05:07.315     64.68   71.24     +3.29
   5  00:06:12.858     65.54   70.31     -0.86
   6  00:07:19.199     66.34   69.46     -0.80
   7  00:08:22.949     63.75   72.28     +2.59
   8  00:09:27.535     64.59   71.34     -0.84
   9  00:10:31.212     63.68   72.36     +0.91  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:11:35.833     64.62   71.31     -0.94
  11  00:12:40.882     65.05   70.84     -0.43
  12  00:13:46.739     65.85   69.98     -0.80
  13  00:14:52.805     66.07   69.74     -0.22
  14  00:15:59.340     66.54   69.25     -0.47

Consistency Factor 118 

   35  Chris Springall                 Morgan                4500 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSB  -Northern Saloon/Sports (B)       B

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:43.197   64.02    11      13          9 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:29.216    149.21   30.88
   2  00:03:39.144     69.93   65.89
   3  00:04:47.214     68.07   67.70     +1.86
   4  00:05:54.987     67.77   67.99     +0.30
   5  00:07:00.777     65.79   70.04     +1.98
   6  00:08:06.118     65.34   70.52     +0.45
   7  00:09:11.726     65.61   70.23     -0.27
   8  00:10:17.096     65.37   70.49     +0.24
   9  00:11:22.477     65.38   70.48     -0.01
  10  00:12:27.575     65.10   70.78     +0.28
  11  00:13:31.599     64.02   71.98     +1.08  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  12  00:14:36.243     64.65   71.28     -0.63
  13  00:15:43.197     66.95   68.83     -2.30

Consistency Factor 85 

   31  Simon Baker                     Ford Fiesta           1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSD  -Northern Saloon/Sports (D)       D

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:42.498   64.04    12      14         10 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:37.034     97.03   47.49
   2  00:02:44.331     67.30   68.47
   3  00:03:49.490     65.16   70.72     +2.14
   4  00:04:54.177     64.68   71.24     +0.48
   5  00:05:58.849     64.67   71.25     +0.01
   6  00:07:03.556     64.71   71.21     -0.04
   7  00:08:08.129     64.57   71.36     +0.14
   8  00:09:13.418     65.29   70.58     -0.72
   9  00:10:19.019     65.60   70.24     -0.31
  10  00:11:24.371     65.36   70.50     +0.24
  11  00:12:29.502     65.13   70.75     +0.23
  12  00:13:33.544     64.04   71.96     +1.09  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:14:37.952     64.41   71.54     -0.37
  14  00:15:42.498     64.54   71.40     -0.13

Consistency Factor 49 



   16  Mick Starkey                    Fiesta XR2            1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSD  -Northern Saloon/Sports (D)       D

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:04.177   64.56     7      14         11 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:39.659     99.65   46.24
   2  00:02:45.060     65.41   70.45
   3  00:03:50.992     65.93   69.89     -0.52
   4  00:04:55.823     64.83   71.08     +1.10
   5  00:06:00.459     64.63   71.30     +0.20
   6  00:07:05.037     64.58   71.35     +0.05
   7  00:08:09.593     64.56   71.38     +0.02  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:09:14.495     64.90   71.00     -0.34
   9  00:10:19.763     65.27   70.60     -0.37
  10  00:11:25.548     65.78   70.05     -0.51
  11  00:12:30.372     64.83   71.08     +0.95
  12  00:13:36.207     65.83   70.00     -1.00
  13  00:14:58.554     82.35   55.96    -16.52
  14  00:16:04.177     65.62   70.22    +16.73

Consistency Factor 319 

   42  Craig Swales                    Renault 5 Turbo       1397 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSB  -Northern Saloon/Sports (B)       B

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:39.957   65.31    12      13         12 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:00.004    120.00   38.40
   2  00:03:10.374     70.37   65.48
   3  00:04:18.168     67.79   67.97     +2.58
   4  00:05:25.265     67.10   68.67     +0.69
   5  00:06:34.998     69.73   66.08     -2.63
   6  00:07:47.063     72.07   63.94     -2.34
   7  00:08:55.768     68.70   67.07     +3.37
   8  00:10:03.557     67.79   67.97     +0.91
   9  00:11:13.559     70.00   65.83     -2.21
  10  00:12:21.581     68.03   67.73     +1.97
  11  00:13:28.433     66.85   68.93     +1.18
  12  00:14:33.745     65.31   70.56     +1.54  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:15:39.957     66.21   69.60     -0.90

Consistency Factor 185 

   99  Chris Baistor                   Toyota Corolla        1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSB  -Northern Saloon/Sports (B)       B

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:14:18.745   65.83     5      10         13 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:03:28.490    208.49   22.10
   2  00:04:39.810     71.32   64.61
   3  00:05:48.247     68.43   67.34     +2.89
   4  00:06:56.854     68.61   67.16     -0.18
   5  00:08:02.686     65.83   70.00     +2.78  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:09:12.858     70.17   65.67     -4.34
   7  00:10:21.650     68.80   66.98     +1.37
   8  00:11:28.913     67.26   68.51     +1.54
   9  00:12:58.937     90.02   51.19    -22.76
  10  00:14:18.745     79.81   57.74    +10.21

Consistency Factor 576 



    5  Terry Wright                    Rover 100             1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSD  -Northern Saloon/Sports (D)       D

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:18.149   66.31     5      13         14 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:39.996     99.99   46.08
   2  00:02:50.443     70.45   65.41
   3  00:03:57.786     67.34   68.43     +3.11
   4  00:05:05.092     67.31   68.46     +0.03
   5  00:06:11.407     66.31   69.49     +1.00  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:07:19.027     67.62   68.15     -1.31
   7  00:08:26.787     67.76   68.00     -0.14
   8  00:09:36.109     69.32   66.47     -1.56
   9  00:10:44.867     68.76   67.02     +0.56
  10  00:11:52.943     68.08   67.69     +0.68
  11  00:13:01.416     68.47   67.30     -0.39
  12  00:14:10.210     68.80   66.98     -0.33
  13  00:15:18.149     67.93   67.83     +0.87

Consistency Factor 91 

   34  Willy Toye                      Escort Cosworth       2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSB  -Northern Saloon/Sports (B)       B

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:21.676   66.66     5      13         15 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:49.837    109.83   41.96
   2  00:02:58.596     68.76   67.02
   3  00:04:08.031     69.44   66.36     -0.68
   4  00:05:14.929     66.89   68.89     +2.55
   5  00:06:21.581     66.66   69.13     +0.23  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   6  00:07:28.759     67.17   68.60     -0.51
   7  00:08:39.762     71.01   64.89     -3.84
   8  00:09:49.376     69.61   66.20     +1.40
   9  00:11:11.805     82.43   55.90    -12.82
  10  00:12:22.924     71.12   64.79    +11.31
  11  00:13:32.241     69.32   66.47     +1.80
  12  00:14:45.659     73.41   62.77     -4.09
  13  00:16:21.676     96.02   47.99    -22.61

Consistency Factor 562 

   32  Ryan Upson                      Rover Tomcat          2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSB  -Northern Saloon/Sports (B)       B

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:05:21.390   66.80     3       4         16 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:58.423    118.42   38.91
   2  00:03:06.800     68.38   67.39
   3  00:04:13.607     66.80   68.98     +1.58  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:05:21.390     67.79   67.97     -0.99

Consistency Factor 129 



   12  Guy Blumer                      Ford Escort XR3       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSD  -Northern Saloon/Sports (D)       D

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:59.370   67.10    10      13         17 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:55.214    115.21   40.00
   2  00:03:06.772     71.56   64.39
   3  00:04:16.191     69.42   66.38     +2.14
   4  00:05:25.290     69.10   66.69     +0.32
   5  00:06:34.510     69.22   66.57     -0.12
   6  00:07:42.114     67.60   68.17     +1.62
   7  00:09:06.328     84.21   54.72    -16.61
   8  00:10:14.469     68.14   67.63    +16.07
   9  00:11:26.810     72.35   63.69     -4.21
  10  00:12:33.912     67.10   68.67     +5.25  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  11  00:13:41.842     67.93   67.83     -0.83
  12  00:14:49.627     67.78   67.98     +0.15
  13  00:15:59.370     69.75   66.06     -1.97

Consistency Factor 448 

   43  Phil Rose                       Alfa Sud              1700 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSD  -Northern Saloon/Sports (D)       D

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:40.141   69.96     4      13         18 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:33.175     93.17   49.46
   2  00:02:44.792     71.62   64.34
   3  00:03:56.418     71.62   64.34
   4  00:05:06.371     69.96   65.87     +1.66  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:16.581     70.21   65.63     -0.25
   6  00:07:27.161     70.58   65.29     -0.37
   7  00:08:37.633     70.47   65.39     +0.11
   8  00:09:49.201     71.57   64.38     -1.10
   9  00:10:59.217     70.01   65.82     +1.56
  10  00:12:09.940     70.73   65.15     -0.72
  11  00:13:19.904     69.96   65.87     +0.77
  12  00:14:29.935     70.03   65.80     -0.07
  13  00:15:40.141     70.21   65.63     -0.18

Consistency Factor 62 



Date : 02/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  8:06 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         21/07/02                   Number        4 

Northern Saloon Car Championship - Classe's A & E.

Start time   09:45                      Finish time  10:01 
Road         Dry                        Weather      Sunny

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1  49 Olly Ross                      radical              1300  NSS?    ?            55.58   55.67   11   16          82.91 
  2  14 Mark Campbell                  Lotus Elan           1998  NSSA2   A2           57.61   57.81    9   10   2.03   79.99 
  3  90 Richard Wareing                Lotus Europa         1998  NSSA2   A2           58.13   58.85   13   15   2.55   79.27 
  4  51 Malcolm Turnbull               Westfield            1300  NSSE1   E1           58.86   59.16   15   15   3.28   78.29 
  5  66 Colin Stewart                  Lotus 7              1998  NSSA2   A2           59.40   59.42   13   15   3.82   77.58 
  6   1 Phil Morris                    Caterham             1824  NSSE2   E2           60.09   61.01   14   15   4.51   76.68 
  7  19 Alexander Wilkinson            Westfield SE         1800  NSSE1   E1           60.36   60.63    7   15   4.78   76.34 
  8  63 Andy Russell                   Westfield            1998  NSSE1   E1           60.89   61.01   13   15   5.31   75.68 
  9  84 Arthur Robinson                Westfield            1800  NSSE1   E1           62.09   62.16   11   14   6.51   74.21 
 10  21 Martyn Lightfoot               Sylva Striker        1700  NSSE2   E2           62.47   62.48    7   14   6.89   73.76 
 11   7 Eddy Beerman                   Ford Mondeo          2000  NSSA2   A2           67.93   68.44    4    6  12.35   67.83 
 12  22 Ian Blacklin                   Westfield            1600  NSSE2   E2           69.10   70.89    4    6  13.52   66.69 

     29 Alister Gregory                Westfield            1998  NSSE1   E1   DNP.

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
NSS?   ?    49 Olly Ross                      radical               55.58  82.91
NSSA2  A2   14 Mark Campbell                  Lotus Elan            57.61  79.99
NSSE1  E1   51 Malcolm Turnbull               Westfield             58.86  78.29
NSSE2  E2    1 Phil Morris                    Caterham              60.09  76.68

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
            Results produced by Compac Computer



Date : 02/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time :  8:06 pm
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practive number 4 on 21/07/02. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

   49  Olly Ross                       radical               1300 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSS?  -Unknown                          ?

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:14.986   55.58    11      16          1 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:41.280    101.28   45.50
   2  00:02:41.026     59.74   77.13
   3  00:03:40.115     59.09   77.98     +0.65
   4  00:04:37.747     57.63   79.96     +1.46
   5  00:05:35.172     57.43   80.24     +0.20
   6  00:06:32.379     57.20   80.56     +0.23
   7  00:07:29.536     57.16   80.62     +0.04
   8  00:08:26.500     56.97   80.88     +0.19
   9  00:09:22.507     56.00   82.29     +0.97
  10  00:10:18.356     55.85   82.51     +0.15
  11  00:11:13.939     55.58   82.91     +0.27  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  12  00:12:10.238     56.30   81.85     -0.72
  13  00:13:07.461     57.23   80.52     -0.93
  14  00:14:03.132     55.67   82.77     +1.56
  15  00:14:59.253     56.12   82.11     -0.45
  16  00:16:14.986     75.73   60.85    -19.61

Consistency Factor 196 

   14  Mark Campbell                   Lotus Elan            1998 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSA2 -Northern Saloon/Sports (A2)      A2

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:10:41.930   57.61     9      10          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:32.399     92.39   49.88
   2  00:02:35.608     63.21   72.90
   3  00:03:34.545     58.94   78.18     +4.27
   4  00:04:34.257     59.71   77.17     -0.77
   5  00:05:32.063     57.81   79.71     +1.90
   6  00:06:30.181     58.12   79.28     -0.31
   7  00:07:28.831     58.65   78.57     -0.53
   8  00:08:26.684     57.85   79.65     +0.80
   9  00:09:24.291     57.61   79.99     +0.24  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:10:41.930     77.64   59.35    -20.03

Consistency Factor 361 

   90  Richard Wareing                 Lotus Europa          1998 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSA2 -Northern Saloon/Sports (A2)      A2

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:53.826   58.13    13      15          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:49.481    109.48   42.09
   2  00:02:53.800     64.32   71.64
   3  00:03:55.918     62.11   74.19     +2.21
   4  00:04:57.198     61.28   75.20     +0.83
   5  00:05:57.930     60.74   75.86     +0.54
   6  00:06:59.486     61.55   74.87     -0.81
   7  00:07:59.179     59.69   77.20     +1.86
   8  00:08:58.774     59.60   77.32     +0.09
   9  00:09:58.506     59.73   77.15     -0.13
  10  00:10:57.808     59.30   77.71     +0.43
  11  00:11:57.027     59.22   77.81     +0.08
  12  00:12:55.878     58.85   78.30     +0.37
  13  00:13:54.005     58.13   79.27     +0.72  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  14  00:14:54.473     60.47   76.20     -2.34
  15  00:15:53.826     59.35   77.64     +1.12

Consistency Factor 89 



   51  Malcolm Turnbull                Westfield             1300 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSE1 -Northern Saloon/Sports (E1)      E1

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:31.746   58.86    15      15          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:23.482     83.48   55.20
   2  00:02:26.834     63.35   72.74
   3  00:03:29.095     62.26   74.01     +1.09
   4  00:04:29.705     60.61   76.03     +1.65
   5  00:05:30.050     60.35   76.35     +0.26
   6  00:06:33.493     63.44   72.64     -3.09
   7  00:07:34.316     60.82   75.76     +2.62
   8  00:08:34.834     60.52   76.14     +0.30
   9  00:09:35.377     60.54   76.11     -0.02
  10  00:10:35.088     59.71   77.17     +0.83
  11  00:11:35.271     60.19   76.56     -0.48
  12  00:12:34.531     59.26   77.76     +0.93
  13  00:13:33.728     59.19   77.85     +0.07
  14  00:14:32.882     59.16   77.89     +0.03
  15  00:15:31.746     58.86   78.29     +0.30  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 90 

   66  Colin Stewart                   Lotus 7               1998 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSA2 -Northern Saloon/Sports (A2)      A2

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:02.073   59.40    13      15          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:33.686     93.68   49.19
   2  00:02:37.965     64.28   71.69
   3  00:03:41.278     63.31   72.78     +0.97
   4  00:04:43.443     62.17   74.12     +1.14
   5  00:05:45.279     61.83   74.53     +0.34
   6  00:06:46.572     61.30   75.17     +0.53
   7  00:07:48.330     61.76   74.61     -0.46
   8  00:08:48.450     60.12   76.65     +1.64
   9  00:09:48.797     60.34   76.37     -0.22
  10  00:10:49.770     60.98   75.57     -0.64
  11  00:11:49.190     59.42   77.55     +1.56
  12  00:12:49.327     60.13   76.63     -0.71
  13  00:13:48.720     59.40   77.58     +0.73  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  14  00:14:48.396     59.67   77.22     -0.27
  15  00:16:02.073     73.68   62.54    -14.01

Consistency Factor 179 

    1  Phil Morris                     Caterham              1824 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSE2 -Northern Saloon/Sports (E2)      E2

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:51.833   60.09    14      15          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:30.071     90.07   51.16
   2  00:02:33.641     63.57   72.49
   3  00:03:35.813     62.17   74.12     +1.40
   4  00:04:37.311     61.50   74.93     +0.67
   5  00:05:39.215     61.90   74.44     -0.40
   6  00:06:41.193     61.98   74.35     -0.08
   7  00:07:42.325     61.13   75.38     +0.85
   8  00:08:43.927     61.60   74.81     -0.47
   9  00:09:45.712     61.79   74.58     -0.19
  10  00:10:47.239     61.52   74.90     +0.27
  11  00:11:48.600     61.37   75.09     +0.15
  12  00:12:49.721     61.12   75.39     +0.25
  13  00:13:50.738     61.01   75.53     +0.11
  14  00:14:50.824     60.09   76.68     +0.92  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  15  00:15:51.833     61.01   75.53     -0.92

Consistency Factor 51 



   19  Alexander Wilkinson             Westfield SE          1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSE1 -Northern Saloon/Sports (E1)      E1

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:44.733   60.36     7      15          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:22.204     82.20   56.06
   2  00:02:26.524     64.32   71.64
   3  00:03:29.826     63.30   72.80     +1.02
   4  00:04:31.536     61.71   74.67     +1.59
   5  00:05:33.109     61.57   74.84     +0.14
   6  00:06:34.690     61.59   74.82     -0.02
   7  00:07:35.059     60.36   76.34     +1.23  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:08:36.016     60.96   75.59     -0.60
   9  00:09:37.336     61.32   75.15     -0.36
  10  00:10:38.791     61.46   74.98     -0.14
  11  00:11:40.360     61.57   74.84     -0.11
  12  00:12:41.710     61.35   75.11     +0.22
  13  00:13:42.874     61.16   75.34     +0.19
  14  00:14:44.100     61.23   75.26     -0.07
  15  00:15:44.733     60.63   76.00     +0.60

Consistency Factor 48 

   63  Andy Russell                    Westfield             1998 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSE1 -Northern Saloon/Sports (E1)      E1

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:56.463   60.89    13      15          8 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:26.178     86.17   53.48
   2  00:02:30.516     64.34   71.62
   3  00:03:33.482     62.97   73.18     +1.37
   4  00:04:37.914     64.43   71.52     -1.46
   5  00:05:41.081     63.17   72.95     +1.26
   6  00:06:42.681     61.60   74.81     +1.57
   7  00:07:45.742     63.06   73.07     -1.46
   8  00:08:46.900     61.16   75.34     +1.90
   9  00:09:48.387     61.48   74.95     -0.32
  10  00:10:49.744     61.36   75.10     +0.12
  11  00:11:50.752     61.01   75.53     +0.35
  12  00:12:51.903     61.15   75.36     -0.14
  13  00:13:52.797     60.89   75.68     +0.26  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  14  00:14:54.352     61.56   74.85     -0.67
  15  00:15:56.463     62.11   74.19     -0.55

Consistency Factor 88 

   84  Arthur Robinson                 Westfield             1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSE1 -Northern Saloon/Sports (E1)      E1

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:51.554   62.09    11      14          9 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:53.381    113.38   40.64
   2  00:03:00.571     67.19   68.58
   3  00:04:07.251     66.68   69.11     +0.51
   4  00:05:13.616     66.36   69.44     +0.32
   5  00:06:23.387     69.77   66.05     -3.41
   6  00:07:29.719     66.33   69.47     +3.44
   7  00:08:32.843     63.13   72.99     +3.20
   8  00:09:36.322     63.48   72.59     -0.35
   9  00:10:39.266     62.94   73.21     +0.54
  10  00:11:42.024     62.76   73.42     +0.18
  11  00:12:44.118     62.09   74.21     +0.67  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  12  00:13:46.436     62.32   73.94     -0.23
  13  00:14:49.393     62.96   73.19     -0.64
  14  00:15:51.554     62.16   74.13     +0.80

Consistency Factor 119 



   21  Martyn Lightfoot                Sylva Striker         1700 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

NSSE2 -Northern Saloon/Sports (E2)      E2

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:56.025   62.47     7      14         10 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:47.939    107.93   42.69
   2  00:02:55.992     68.06   67.70
   3  00:04:05.976     69.98   65.85     -1.92
   4  00:05:12.347     66.37   69.43     +3.61
   5  00:06:27.982     75.64   60.92     -9.27
   6  00:07:31.059     63.07   73.06    +12.57
   7  00:08:33.526     62.47   73.76     +0.60  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
